assessment period. In general a minimum period of 10 years and a maximum of 20 years will
be appropriate.”

EB guidance therefore suggests that in general a 10 to 20 year period can be considered ap-
propriate which is taken here as a reasonable minimum period for evaluation purposes as it
yields a lower IRR and is therefore considered less conservative than the approach applied in
the PDD.

In order to demonstrate the robustness of the conclusions of the investment analysis we pro-
vide a calculation of the Internal Rate of Return for both a 20 year period and a 30 year period
in addition to the 26 year period provided in the PDD.

The IRR for a construction period of 4 years and operational period of 20 years can be calcu-
lated as 5.28% without CER revenues and 8.78% with CER revenues. As the relevant bench-
mark for the proposed project activity has been identified as 8% the conclusions with regard to
additionality remain unchanged. These results also hold in case +/-10% variations in the main
input parameters are applied as indicated in Table 1 and graphically displayed in Figure 1.

Table 1 Results of the sensitivity analysis – operational lifetime 20 years.
Percentage Variation
Critical assumption

-10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

Total investment 6.34% 5.79% 5.28% 4.81% 4.37%
Annual Power Supply 4.18% 4.74% 5.28% 5.81% 6.32%
Annual O&M Cost 5.46% 5.37% 5.28% 5.19% 5.10%
Grid price 4.18% 4.74% 5.28% 5.81% 6.32%

Page 4 of 8

Figure 1 Results of the sensitivity analysis – operational lifetime 20 years.

Sensitivity analysis

4.00%

5.00%

6.00%

7.00%

8.00%

9.00%

10.00%

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

percentage variation

IR
R

Total investment cost Annual O&M cost Grid Power Price/Annual power supply CER Price

Benchmark (8%)

The IRR for a construction period of 4 years and operational period of 30 years can be calcu-
lated as 6.80% without CER revenues and 9.64% with CER revenues. Also in this case the
IRR remains below the 8% benchmark without CER revenues and above with CER revenues.
These results also hold in case +/-10% variations in the main input parameters are applied as
indicated in Table 2 and graphically displayed in Figure 2.

Table 2 Results of the sensitivity analysis – operational lifetime 30 years.
Percentage Variation
Critical assumption

-10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

Total investment 7.71% 7.23% 6.80% 6.39% 6.02%
Annual Power Supply 5.85% 6.33% 6.80% 7.25% 7.70%
Annual O&M Cost 6.95% 6.88% 6.80% 6.72% 6.64%
Grid price 5.85% 6.33% 6.80% 7.25% 7.70%

Page 5 of 8

Figure 2 Results of the sensitivity analysis – operational lifetime 30 years

Sensitivity analysis

4.00%

5.00%

6.00%

7.00%

8.00%

9.00%

10.00%

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

percentage variation

IR
R

Total investment cost Annual O&M cost Grid Power Price/Annual power supply CER Price

Benchmark (8%)

We conclude that the conclusions of the investment analysis remain unchanged when alterna-
tive operational periods are selected as the basis for the investment analysis.

Response by DOE:

Referring to issue a) we are regretful for providing the wrong version of the spreadsheet. The
new spreadsheet has been checked carefully and it has been ensured that this is same as
mentioned in the Validation Report and the PDD. As enclosure 1 the correct version of spread-